

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1909

Reference tables showing what general laws have been affected by the Public Laws of 1909.

CHAPTER I.

Governor's stenographer. Office created.

Chapter 2.

Probate of wills. Appointment of administrators. R. S., Chap. 66, § 22, amended.

CHAPTER 3.

Lincoln day. Feb. 12, 1909. Made a legal holiday. R. S., Chap. 34, § 9. See Chapters 7 and 190, Public Laws of 1909. R. S., Chap. 15, § 88.

CHAPTER 4.

Taxation of personal property. R. S., Chap. 9, § 13, paragraph 1, amended.

CHAPTER 5.

Taxation. Supplementary assessments. R. S., Chap. 9, § 35, amended. Words "by mistake" struck out.

Chapter 6.

Benevolent, humane, Fraternal or charitable corporations or organizations. Use of name and emblem forbidden. R. S., Chap. 127, § 9, extended.

CHAPTER 7.

Lincoln day, Feb. 12, 1909. Made a legal holiday. R. S., Chap. 34, § 9. R. S., Chap. 15, § 88, affected for 1909. See Chapter 3 and 190, Public Laws 1909.

CHAPTER 8.

Issue of bonds by public or private corporations. Limitation to construction of Chap. 71, Public Laws 1907.

CHAPTER 9.

Surveyors in real or mixed actions. R. S., Chap. 106, § 46, amended. Fees paid by county.

CHAPTER 10.

Equity hearings in vacation. Public Laws 1907, Chap. 24, § 1, amended. Justice to be paid expenses for hearing held out of his county.

CHAPTER II.

Savings banks. Investment of deposits. R. S., Chap. 48, § 23, paragraph 5, amended.

CHAPTER 12.

Bank examiners. Designation changed to bank commissioners. Office of deputy bank commissioner created. R. S., Chap. 48, § 1, amended. R. S., Chap. 116, § 1, amended.

CHAPTER 13.

Employment agencies. Public Laws 1907, Chap. 84, § 5, amended. R. S., Chap. 37, § 6, limited.

CHAPTER 14.

Taxation. Sailing vessels and barges. R. S., Chap. 9, §§27 and 28, amended.

CHAPTER 15.

Maine Agricultural Experiment Station. Orcharding, purchase of farm for.

CHAPTER 16.

Executors and administrators. R. S., Chap. 66, § 41, amended.

CHAPTER 17.

Election clerks. R. S., Chap. 6, § 21, amended. Public Laws 1907, Chap. 64, amended.

CHAPTER 18.

Cheating by false pretences. R. S., Chap. 127, § 9, amended.

CHAPTER 19.

State of Maine flag. R. S., Chap. 2, § 2, repealed. New design adopted.

CHAPTER 20.

Examination of trust companies and savings institutions. State and National banks to be examined jointly. R. S., Chap. 48, § 42, additional provision.

CHAPTER 21.

Cinematographs. Moving picture apparatus. New provision.

CHAPTER 22.

Temporary railroad crossings. New provision for lumber-. ing operations. R. S., Chap. 51, § 65, et seq. Additional provision.

CHAPTER 23.

Clerk to commissioners of inland fisheries and game. Salary changed from \$750 to \$1000. Public Laws 1905, salary of clerk, land agent and forest commissioner \$1000. Chap. 84, § 2, amended. R. S., Chap. 116, § 1, affected. See Chap. 193, Public Laws 1909.

CHAPTER 24.

Taxation. Loan and building associations. R. S., Chap. 8, § 57, amended.

CHAPTER 25.

Quarantined persons. Supplies furnished. Shall not be as pauper supplies. R. S., Chap. 18.

CHAPTER 26.

Vital statistics. R. S., Chap. 61, § 38, amended.

CHAPTER 27.

Normal schools and training schools. R. S., Chap. 15, § 112, amended.

CHAPTER 28.

Free high schools. R. S., Chap. 15, § 65, amended.

Chapter 29.

Public schools. R. S., Chap. 15, § 17, amended.

CHAPTER 30.

Public schools. R. S., Chap. 15, § 91, amended.

CHAPTER 31.

School children. Diseased or filthy may be excluded from public schools. R. S., Chap. 18, § 43. Additional provision.

Chapter 32.

Railroad corporations. Increase of capital stock. R. S., Chap. 51, § 21, amended.

CHAPTER 33.

Contracts between employers and employees to protect employers from liability to employees, forbidden. New provision.

CHAPTER 34.

Nursery stock. Inspection and protection of from dangerous insects and diseases. Public Laws of 1907, Chap. 15 §§ 3, 4, 6, 7, 11, 12 and 13, amended; §§ 8, 9 and 15, repealed. New provision added as to jurisdiction of offenses. See Chap. 142, Public Laws 1909.

CHAPTER 35.

Commissioner of agriculture. Duties in relation to milk, cream and butter. R. S., Chap. 4, § 93, paragraph XIII, repealed. Public Laws of 1905, Chap. 39, repealed. R. S., Chap. 60, § 9, repealed. See R. S., Chap. 39, §§ 9 and 10.

CHAPTER 36.

Commercial fertilizers. R. S., Chap. 39, §§ 17, 20, 26 and 30, amended. §§ 18 and 19, repealed.

CHAPTER 37.

Railroad corporation. Mileage books made transferable. New provision. See R. S., Chap. 52, §§ 4-6.

CHAPTER 38.

State treasurer and clerks of treasury department. State to pay premium on guaranty bonds. See R. S., Chap. 2, § 54.

Chapter 39.

Railroads. Increase in capital stock. R. S., Chap. 51, § 19, amended.

Chapter 40.

Railroad commissioners. R. S., Chap. 53, §§ 10 and 11, amended.

CHAPTER 41.

Acknowledgment of deeds. R. S., Chap. 75, § 20, amended. Extra-state notaries public and justices of the peace must have verification certificates affixed to acknowledgments.

CHAPTER 42.

Rabbits, snaring of, R. S., Chap. 32, § 13, as amended by Chap. 75 of Public Laws of 1905, amended.

CHAPTER 43.

Savings banks. R. S., Chap. 48, § 3, paragraph 5, amended.

CHAPTER 44.

Normal school at Machias. Known as Washington State Normal School.

CHAPTER 45.

Insurance of automobiles. Insurance companies having a marine department may insure. See R. S., Chap. 49, § 41.

CHAPTER 46.

Register of deeds and register of probate may be attested by the volume. See R. S., Chapters 11 and 65.

CHAPTER 47.

Street sprinkling. Assessment of taxes upon abutting owners. Public Laws of 1907, Chap. 188, § 2, repealed and new provision substituted.

CHAPTER 48.

State Board of Health. R. S., Chap. 18, §§ 6 and 8, amended.

CHAPTER 49.

Public bonds, exempt from taxation. R. S., Chap. 8, §§ 54 and 65, amended.

Chapter 50.

Insane hospitals. R. S., Chap. 144, § 4, amended.

CHAPTER 51.

Hungarian partridges. Close time on. See R. S., Chap. 32, § 7.

CHAPTER 52,

Use of firearms in forest during dangerously dry time. Governor authorized to issue proclamation prohibiting.

CHAPTER 53.

Removal of attorneys-at-law. R. S., Chap. 81, § 37, amended.

CHAPTER 54.

Desertion and non-support of families. Public Laws of 1905, Chap. 123, and Public Laws of 1907, Chap. 42, § 3, amended. See R. S., Chap. 63, § 7. See Public Laws of 1909, Chap. 178.

CHAPTER 55.

Antitoxin. Method of supplying local boards of health provided.

CHAPTER 56.

Sea and shore fisheries. Public Laws 1905. Chap. 77, § 3, amended.

CHAPTER 57.

Public schools. R. S., Chap. 15, § 49, amended.

CHAPTER 58.

Justices of supreme judicial court or superior court, retirement of on half salary after ten consecutive years service. Amended by Public Laws 1909, Chap. 132.

Chapter 59.

Public schools. R. S., Chap. 15, § 16, amended.

Chapter 60.

Bait barrels. R. S., Chap. 41, § 34, as amended by Chap. 161 of the Public Laws of 1905 and Chap. 125 of the Public Laws of 1907, amended.

CHAPTER 61.

Railroad corporations. Change of name. R. S., Chap. 52, \$\$ 44, 56 and 60.

CHAPTER 62.

Secondary schools in unorganized townships. Tuition of pupils. R. S., Chap. 15 § 63, amended. Public Laws 1907, Chap. 73, amended.

CHAPTER 63.

State prison. R. S. 116, § 1, amended. Salary of chaplain and teacher increased. Public Laws 1905, Chap. 140, and Public Laws 1907, Chap. 54.

CHAPTER 64.

Mufflers on motor boats. New provision, R. S., Chap. 22, § 12, extended.

CHAPTER 65.

Sea and shore fisheries. R. S., Chap. 41, § 20, amended. See R. S., Chap. 41, § 17. See Public Laws 1907, Chap. 49, and Public Laws 1909, Chap. 67.

CHAPTER 66.

Fish wardens. Towns authorized to elect. See R. S., Chap. 4, § 12.

CHAPTER 67.

Sea and shore fisheries. R. S., Chap. 41, § 17, as amended by Chap. 49 of Public Laws of 1907, amended.

Chapter 68.

State prison officials. Retirement on pension. New provision.

Chapter 69.

Highways. Public Laws of 1907, Chap. 112, §§ 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12 and 13, amended. Provision made for building mail thoroughfares. See R. S., Chap. 4, § 5.

Chapter 70.

Hours of labor. Women and children. R. S., Chap. 40, § 48, amended. Hours of labor reduced from 60 to 58.

CHAPTER 71.

Free high school. Act defining a free high school. See R. S., Chap. 15. See Chap. 196, Public Laws 1909.

CHAPTER 72.

Transportation of public officials. Public Laws 1907, Chap. 153, §§ 1 and 2, amended.

CHAPTER 73.

School physicians appointed. New provison.

CHAPTER 74.

Payment of public school teachers' salaries. R. S., Chap. 15, § 85, amended.

CHAPTER 75.

Marriage and registration of vital statistics. R. S., Chap. 61, §§ 4, 7, 25, 28, 29, 35, and 38. New provision added.

CHAPTER 76.

Expectoration in public places prohibited.

CHAPTER 77.

Bankruptcy. Method of pleading a discharge.

CHAPTER 78.

Tuberculosis. R. S. Chap. 18, §§ 33 and 36 affected.

CHAPTER 79.

Protection of children. R. S., Chap. 61, § 45 as amended by § 4 of Chap. 123 of the Public Laws of 1905, as amended by § 4 of Chap. 43 of the Public Laws of 1907, further amended.

CHAPTER 80.

Taxation of personal property. R. S., Chap. 9, § 13, paragraph 2, amended.

CHAPTER 81.

Steam railroads, taxation of. R. S., Chap. 8, § 25, as amended by Public Laws of 1907, Chap. 168, amended.

CHAPTER 82.

Street railroads, taxation of. R. S., Chap. 8, § 31, amended.

CHAPTER 83.

Real actions. R. S., Chap. 106, § 6, amended.

CHAPTER 84.

Free public libraries. R. S., Chap. 57, § 10, amended.

Chapter 85.

Commissioners of inland fisheries and game. Pleasant river, Washington county. R. S., Chap. 32, § 43, repealed in part.

CHAPTER 86.

Malicious mischief and Trespasses. R. S., Chap. 128, additional provision.

CHAPTER 87.

Education of children in unorganized townships. R. S., Chap. 15, §§ 94, 96 and 97, amended. See Chap. 45 of the Public Laws of 1905.

CHAPTER 88.

School buildings. Architects' plans.

Chapter 89.

Swelling of scallop meats. Punishment of. New provision.

CHAPTER 90.

Inland fisheries and game. Correction of clerical errors. Public Laws of 1907, Chap. 158, § 1 in part repealed. R. S., Chap. 32, § 28, as amended made applicable to black bass. R. S., Chap. 32, § 8, as amended by Chap. 132, § 12 of the Public Laws of 1905, so much as relates to close time on loons, repealed. See R. S., Chap. 32, § 7.

CHAPTER 91.

Municipal officers. Duties of. R. S. Chap. 15, § 28, paragraph 111, amended.

Chapter 92.

Support of insane paupers. R. S., Chap., 144, affected, Additional provision.

CHAPTER 93.

Time of bringing actions to acquired real estate shortened. R. S., Chap. 106, §§ 47, 49 and 52, amended.

CHAPTER 94.

Selectmen. Compensation. R. S., Chap. 9, § 89, amended. Public Laws 1907, Chap. 184, § 89 amended.

CHAPTER 95.

Agricultural societies. State stipend. R. S., Chap. 60, \$\$ 14, 15 and 21, amended. See Public Laws 1909, Chap. 98.

CHAPTER 96.

Shovel handle blocks. Lien on.

CHAPTER 97.

Manufactured staves and laths. Lien on. "Private and Special" Laws of 1907, Chap. 25, amended. Act refers to Chap. 25 of the Public Laws of 1907. See Chap. 223, Public Laws 1909.

Chapter 98.

Commissioner of agriculture, duties of. R. S., Chap. 60, §§ 1 and 3, amended.

Chapter 99.

Sea and shore fisheries. R. S., Chap. 41, § 61, amended.

Chapter 100.

Protection of schools from fire. New provision. See R. S., Chap. 15, § 16. See Public Laws 1909, Chap. 59.

CHAPTER IOI.

Telephone and telegraph companies. Registered bonds of. R. S., Chap. 55, § 9, amended.

Chapter 102.

Manual training, domestic science, etc. Chap. 78 of the Public Laws of 1907, repealed. See R. S., Chap. 15, § 81.

CHAPTER 103.

Trustees of State Normal schools. R. S., Chap. 15, § 113 amended. Public Laws 1905. Chap. 11, amended.

CHAPTER 104.

Taxation of railroads. R. S., Chap. 8, § 30, repealed.

CHAPTER 105.

Optometry, practice of. State board of registration and examination in optometry created.

CHAPTER .106.

Normal schools. R. S., Chap. 15, § 115, amended.

CHAPTER 107.

Street railways, regulation of, by municipal officers. R. S., Chap. 53, § 25, amended. May be required to sprinkle tracks.

CHAPTER 108.

Gypsy and brown-tail moths. \$25,000 appropriated, and emergency clause attached.

Chapter 109.

Protection of children. Public Laws 1905, Chap. 123, as amended by Public Laws 1907, Chap. 43, further amended. R. S., Chap. 61, § 45, amended. See Chap. 79, Public Laws 1909.

CHAPTER 110.

Traverse jurors, impaneling of. R. S., Chap. 84, § 88, amended.

CHAPTER III.

Judgment in bastardy cases. R. S., Chap. 99, § 7, amended.

CHAPTER 112.

Tuition of pupils in secondary schools. R. S., Chap. 15, § 64, amended.

CHAPTER 113.

Foreign corporations. Required to appoint Secretary of State attorney upon whom service of all legal process may be served.

CHAPTER 114.

Insurance companies. R. S., Chap. 8, § 48, amended.

CHAPTER 115.

Agricultural seeds, feed stuffs, fertilizers, foods and drugs. New provision. R. S., Chap. 39, § 19, amended. Chap. 124, §§ 8 and 11 of the Public Laws of 1907 affected. R. S., Chap. 39, § 25 repealed, § 30 affected. See Chap. 36, Public Laws 1909. Chap. 66, § 2, Public Laws of 1905, repealed. Chap. 124, § 11, Public Laws 1907, repealed.

Chapter 116.

Tuition in secondary schools. R. S., Chap. 15, § 63, amended.

CHAPTER 117.

White perch. Taking of regulated. Number of pounds limited. See R. S., Chap. 32, § 1.

65

CHAPTER 118.

Compensation of members of legislature. Time of payment and mileage regulated. Public Laws 1907, Chap, 183, amended. R. S., Chap. 116, § 11, amended.

Chapter 119.

Dangerous and vicious dogs. R. S., Chap. 4, § 60, amended. Public Laws 1909, Chap. 222. New provision.

Chapter 120.

School superintendents, appropriations in aid of R. S., Chap. 15, §§ 42 and 44. See R. S., Chap. 15, §§ 41 and 105. Public Laws 1907, Chap. 101, § 2, amended. See Chap. 146, Public Laws 1909.

CHAPTER 121.

Tuberculosis among cattle, prevention of. Appropriation for use of cattle commissioners for vaccination.

CHAPTER 122.

Superintendent of schools, employment of. R. S., Chap. 15, § 40, amended by Chap. 55 of Public Laws of 1905, amended. R. S., Chap. 15, § 41, as amended by Chap 101 of the Public Laws 1907, amended. R. S., Chap. 15, § 44, amended. R. S., Chap. 15, § 45, as amended by § 8 of Chapter 48 of the Public Laws of 1905, amended.

CHAPTER. 123.

Cigarettes, regulation of use. R. S. Chap 129, § 25 amended.

CHAPTER 124.

Insurance Companies, securities of, deposited with state treasurer. Additional provision to R. S. Chap. 49, R. S. Chap. 49, §§ 75 and 76 limited.

CHAPTER 125.

State Support of Public Schools. Pub. Laws of 1907, Chap. 171, § 1 amended. R. S. Chap. 116, § 1 amended.

CHAPTER 126.

Board of Prison and Jail Inspectors. R. S. Chap. 141, § 12 amended. Additional provision.

CHAPTER 127.

Corporations. An act relating to the franchise tax for the year 1907.

CHAPTER 128.

Public Schools. R. S. Chap. 15, § 13, as amended by Pub. Laws of 1907, Chap. 111, further amended.

CHAPTER 129.

Silencers and devices for deadening the sound of firearms. Sale, possession or use of, prohibited.

CHAPTER 130.

Board of Health, local. R. S. Chap. 18, § 30, paragraph V amended.

CHAPTER 131.

Public Schools. Purchase of second hand books for, prohibited. R. S. Chap. 15, § 9 as amended by Pub. Laws of 1905, Chap. 48, § 4 amended.

CHAPTER 132.

Compensation of Justices of the Supreme Judicial Court or Superior Court, clerical error in Chap. 58 corrected by amendment. See Pub. Laws 1909, Chap. 58.

CHAPTER 133.

Contagious diseases among cattle. R. S. Chap. 19. Additional provision. Pub. Laws 1907, Chap. 57 repealed.

CHAPTER 134.

Poisoning of Animals. R. S. Chap. 30, § 20 amended.

CHAPTER 135.

Transportation of Animals. R. S. Chap. 125, § 42 amended.

CHAPTER 136.

Taxation. Exemption of land set apart for production of forest trees. Pub. Laws 1907, Chap. 169 amended. R. S. Chap. 9, § 6, paragraph X amended.

CHAPTER 137.

Frivolous Exceptions. New provision. See R. S. Chap. 79, § 37.

CHAPTER 138.

Local History and Geography. Encouragement in compiling and teaching. Pub. Laws 1907, Chap. 88 amended by adding new section.

CHAPTER 139.

Capiases, issuance of by magistrates. R. S. Chap. 134, § 10 amended.

CHAPTER 140.

Power Boats. Use of prohibited in hunting for game birds. See R. S. Chap. 32, §§ 7 and 9.

CHAPTER 141.

Railroad Commissioners. Expenditures. R. S. Chap. 51, § 48 amended.

CHAPTER 142.

Nursery Stock. Inspection and protection of from dangerous insects and diseases. Pub. Laws of 1909, Chap. 34, § 9.

CHAPTER 143.

Eminent domain. Taking of land for municipal purposes. R. S. Chap. 4, § 89 amended. See Pub. Laws 1909, Chap. 237.

CHAPTER 144.

Milk and Cream, sale of, regulated. R. S. Chap. 129 § 3, amended. Pub. Laws 1905, Chap. 40, amended.

CHAPTER 145.

Sheriffs, compensation of. Chap. 174, § 4 Pub. Laws of 1905 amended. See R. S. Chap. 82, §§ 21-27, 32-34, R. S., Chap. 82, §§ 43 and 44, repealed "again."

CHAPTER 146.

Superintendent of Schools. Public Laws of 1907, Chap. 101 amended. R. S. Chap. 15, § 42 amended. See Pub. Laws of 1909, Chap. 120.

CHAPTER 147.

Excise taxes. Palace and Pullman cars. Pub. Laws of 1907, Chap. 156, amended. R. S. Chap. 8, § 32, amended.

CHAPTER 148.

Conveyance of pupils. R. S. Chap. 15, § 56 amended.

APPENDIX,

CHAPTER 149.

Investments of Savings Banks. Pub. Laws of 1907, Chap. 69, § 4, amended. R. S. Chap. 48, § 23 amended.

Chapter 150.

County Roads, in unincorporated townships. R. S. Chap. 9, § 58, amended; § 59, repealed.

Chapter 151.

Contagious diseases among cattle. Pub. Laws 1905, Chap. 83, §§ 2 and 4 amended. New section substituted. See R. S. Chap. 19.

CHAPTER 152.

Express Companies, taxation of. Pub. Laws 1907. Chap. 167 amended. See R. S. Chap. 8, § 42. R. S. Chap. 8, § 44 amended.

CHAPTER 153.

Supreme Judicial Court. Obliteration of records. New provision.

CHAPTER 154.

Public Officers, payment of salaries of. Chap. 116, § 1, paragraph I amended.

CHAPTER 155.

Clerk of County Commissioners. R. S. Chap. 80, § 6 amended. Clerk of County Commissioners to be known as the "County Clerk."

CHAPTER 156.

State Detectives. Private detectives forbidden to advertise as state detectives. See R. S. Chap. 115, § 3 and R. S. Chap. 131, § 13, as amended by Pub. Laws of 1907, Chap. 9. (Error in reference to Chap. 31—means 131.)

CHAPTER 157.

Public Ways. Dumping waste material within limits of, prohibited.

CHAPTER 158.

Sealers of Weights and Measures. Deputy Sealer may be appointed. See R. S. Chap. 44, § 5.

CHAPTER 159.

Depositions. R. S. Chap. 109, § 4, paragraph V amended.

CHAPTER 160.

Towns. Histories. Monuments. R. S. Chap. 4, § 72 amended.

CHAPTER 161.

Marriages, solemnization of. R. S. Chap. 61, § 13 amended. R. S. Chap. 61, §§ 11 and 12 repealed. Pub. Laws of 1907, Chap. 99, repealed.

CHAPTER 162.

Gambling Devices. Pub. Laws of 1905, Chap. 105 amended by striking out all of said chapter. New provision inserted. R. S. Chap. 126, § 12, amended.

CHAPTER 163.

Constables, fees of. R. S. Chap. 117, § 8, as amended by Chap. 59, § 1 of the Pub. Laws of 1905, amended. See R. S. Chap. 117, § 9.

CHAPTER 164.

Forest Commissioner and Protection of Forests. R. S. Chap. 7, § 52 amended. New provision, substituted. §§ 58 and 59 amended.

CHAPTER 165.

Smelts. R. S. Chap. 41, § 44 as amended by Chapters 20, 30 and 91 of the Pub. Laws of 1905 and as amended by Chapters 12, 35 and 123 of the Pub. Laws of 1907, further amended.

CHAPTER 166.

Children, protection of. New provision.

CHAPTER 167.

Care and Education of the Feeble Minded. Pub. Laws of 1907, Chap. 44, § 5 amended.

CHAPTER 168.

Signing of writs by deputy clerks. R. S. Chap. 79, § 5 amended. See also §§ 79 and 80 of Chap. 79, R. S.

CHAPTER 169.

Pressed Hay. Liens on. R. S. Chap. 93, § 55 amended.

CHAPTER 170.

Equity Procedure. Chap. 79, of R. S. §§ 19 and 31 amended,

CHAPTER 171.

Sheriffs. Compensation of. Pub. Laws of 1905, Chap. 174, § 1, amended. See R. S. Chap. 82, § 34.

CHAPTER 172.

Insane Hospital. Salaries of officers. R. S. 116, § 1 in part repealed.

CHAPTER 173.

Town Clerks. Duties of. R. S. Chap. 4, § 43 amended.

CHAPTER 174.

Maine Industrial School for Girls. Trust Funds must be kept in state treasury. See Chap. 143, § 20 et seq.

CHAPTER 175.

Indentification of criminals. Bertillon method prescribed for jails and prisons.

CHAPTER 176.

State School for Boys. R. S. Chap. 143, § 3 as amended by the Pub. Laws of 1907, Chap. 120 repealed.

CHAPTER 177.

Common School Fund. Assessment and distribution of. This act does not affect R. S. Chap. 15, §§ 124-127, nor the Pub. Laws of 1907, Chap. 111, § 2. Additional appropriation.

CHAPTER 178.

Desertion and non-support of families. Prevention of. Public Laws 1907, Chap. 42, § 3 amended, § 2 repealed. See R. S. Chap. 63, § 7. See also Chap. 123 Pub. Laws of 1905. See also Chap. 54 Pub. Laws 1909.

CHAPTER 179.

See R. S. Chap. 41, § 1.

Shell Fish Industry. Encouragement of. New provision.

1

Chapter 180.

Commissioner of Bureau of Industrial and Labor Statistics. Duties defined. R. S. Chap. 116, § 1, paragraph XXII amended. R. S. Chap. 40, §§ 41 and 42 extended. See Pub. Laws 1909, Chap. 215.

CHAPTER 181.

Inspector of meters. Municipal officers may appoint. New provisions. See R. S. Chap. 4, §§ 12 and 13.

Chapter 182.

Detectives. R. S. Chap. 131, § 13 amended. See R. S. Chapter 121 and 126.

CHAPTER 183.

Public Libraries. R. S. Chap. 57, § 19 amended.

CHAPTER 184.

Criminal Cases. Exceptions and appeals. R. S. Chap. 135. § 27 amended.

CHAPTER 185.

Coroners and coroners' inquests. R. S. Chap. 140, §§ 11 and 12 amended by substituting new sections.

CHAPTER 186.

Collateral Inheritance Tax. R. S. Chap. 8, §§ 69 and 70 amended by substituting new sections.

CHAPTER 187.

Inheritance taxes. Collection of. R. S. Chap. 8, §§ 86 and 87 as enacted by Chap. 124 of Pub. Laws of 1905 amended. R. S. Chap. 8, §§ 72, 79, 82, 83 and 85 amended. Two new sections added.

CHAPTER 188.

Witnesses in criminal proceedings. Judge may order witnesses to recognize. R. S. Chap. 135. Additional provision.

CHAPTER 189.

Medical examiners. Office created. Appointment of. Coroners' inquests. R. S. Chap. 140, § 13 amended, and new provision added.

CHAPTER 190.

Holidays. R. S. Chap. 15, § 88, as amended by § 14 of Chap. 48 of the Pub. Laws of 1905, as amended by Chap. 48 of the Pub. Laws of 1907 amended. R. S. Chap. 79, § 52, as amended by Chap. 48 of the Pub. Laws of 1907 amended. See Chapters 3 and 7 Pub. Laws 1909.

CHAPTER 191.

Logs. Scaling of. New provision. Commission continued in office.

Chapter 192.

Patent Medicines. Publication of advertisements. Pub. Laws 1907, Chap. 189, §§ 1 and 2 amended.

CHAPTER 193.

Maine Forestry District created. New Provision. Office of Deputy Forest Commissioner created. See R. S. Chap. 9, § 40 et seq. R. S. Chap. 116, § 1 affected. See Chap. 23, Pub. Laws 1909. Chap. 84, § 2 Pub. Laws 1905. See Chap. 230 Pub. Laws 1909. See Chap. 218 Pub. Laws 1909.

CHAPTER 194.

Buildings. Fire escapes, etc. R. S. Chap. 28, § 38 amended by substituting new provision.

CHAPTER 195.

Expert witnesses. R. S. Chap. 117, § 13, as amended by Chap. 66 of the Public Laws of 1907, amended.

CHAPTER 196.

Free High Schools. See Pub. Laws 1909, Chap. 71. Additional provision. See R. S. Chap. 15.

CHAPTER 197.

Chaplain of the Maine State Prison. Salary of. Pub. Laws 1907, Chap. 54 amended. See R. S. Chap. 116, § 1, paragraph 27. See Chap. 205, Pub. Laws 1909.

CHAPTER 198.

School privileges. Equalization of. See R. S. Chap. 15, \$\$ 122 and 123.

CHAPTER 199.

Bounties on Bob cats, loup-cerviers and Canada lynx.

Chapter 200.

Road commissioners. In towns. R. S. Chap. 4, § 13 amended.

CHAPTER 201.

Poisons. Sale of by apothecaries. R. S. Chap. 30, §§ 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, and 17 amended. Public Laws 1907. Chap. 74, § 2 amended. See Chap. 214, Pub. Laws 1909.

Chapter 202.

Buildings and Bridges. State contracts for construction of, Competitive bids required.

CHAPTER 203.

Patients in the Insane Hospital. Transfer to Maine School for Feeble Minded.

Chapter 204.

Commissioner of Sea and Shore Fisheries. Salary of increased, R. S. Chap. 116, § 1, paragraph 20 as amended by Chap. 120 of the Pub. Laws of 1905, amended.

CHAPTER 205.

Warden of the Maine State Prison. Salary of increased. R. S. Chap. 116, § 1, paragraph XXVII affected. See Pub. Laws of 1905, Chap. 140 and Chap. 54, 1907. See Chap. 197, Pub. Laws 1909.

Chapter 206.

Military Law. Consolidation of. Pub. Laws of 1903, Chapters 76 and 97. Pub. Laws 1893, Chap. 266. 1895, Chap. 3. 1899, Chap. 46 and 128. 1901, Chap. 157, 159 and 233. 1905. Chap. 64.

CHAPTER 207.

Life Insurance Companies. Doing Industrial Business, etc. New Provision. R. S. Chap. 49, § 104 affected.

CHAPTER 208.

Malicious Mischiefs. R. S. Chap. 128, § 1 amended.

CHAPTER 209.

Inspectors of Factories, Workshops, Mines and Quarries. R. S. Chap. 40, § 47 amended.

CHAPTER 210.

Telephone and Telegraph Companies. Taxation of. R. S. Chap. 8, § 35 amended; §§ 37 and 41 amended.

CHAPTER 211.

County Commissioners. R. S. Chap. 9, § 78 amended.

CHAPTER 212.

Water Storage Commission created.

CHAPTER 213.

State Officials. Insurance Commissioner and Deputy. Compensation of. Chap. 159, § 2 of the Pub. Laws of 1905 amended. R. S. Chap. 116, § 1, paragraph XVII amended.

CHAPTER 214.

Poisons. Sale of. R. S. Chap. 30, § 17 amended. See Chap. 201, Pub. Laws 1909.

CHAPTER 215.

Bureau of Industrial and Labor Statistics. Duties of. R. S. Chap. 40, § 42 amended. See also Chap. 180 of the Pub. Laws of 1909.

CHAPTER 216.

Minor Children. R. S. Chap. 27, § 22 repealed.

CHAPTER 217.

Insane Hospitals. Superintendents of, may permit inmates to leave in charge of guardians, etc. R. S. Chap. 144 amended, additional provision.

CHAPTER 218.

Taxes. Collection of. State, County and District. See R. S. Chap. 9, §§ 56 et seq. and Chap. 10, §§ 88 et seq. R. S. Chap. 8, § 12 amended. See Chap. 193 of the Pub. Laws of 1909.

Chapter 219.

County attorney. Removal of by Governor. R. S. Chap. 81, § 16 amended. See Pub. Laws of 1905, Chap. 92, § 8. ("Sturgis Law").

1403

CHAPTER 220.

Board of State Assessors. R. S. Chap. 8, §§ 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10 and 17 amended. R. S. Chap. 9, § 79 affected. Additional provision.

CHAPTER 221.

Proceedings in Court. R. S. Chap. 81, § 11 amended. Additional provision.

CHAPTER 222.

Licensing of Dogs and Protection of Sheep. R. S. Chap. 4 §§ 44-61 repealed. Pub. Laws of 1907, Chapters 6 and 19 repealed. Pub. Laws of 1909 Chap. 119 repealed. New provisions substituted.

CHAPTER 223.

Liens on Manufactured Staves and Laths. Pub. Laws of 1909, Chap. 97 amended.

CHAPTER 224.

Nets and Seines. Use of in Narraguagus River prohibited.

CHAPTER 225.

Inspector of Boilers and Engines on Boats and Steamboats. Expenses of, regulated. R. S. Chap. 54, § 15 amended.

CHAPTER 226.

Taxes in unincorporated lands. Collection of. R. S. Chap. 9, § 44, as amended by Chap. 174 of the Pub. Laws of 1907, amended.

CHAPTER 227.

Beaver. Taking of. R. S. Chap. 32, § 11 amended.

CHAPTER 228.

Maine labor. Public Contracts. Preference to be given to. New provision.

CHAPTER 229.

State Board of Arbitration and Conciliation created.

CHAPTER 230.

Maine Forestry District created. Emergency clause added to Chap. 193 of Pub. Laws of 1909.

CHAPTER 231.

Jail sentence in liquor nuisance cases. R. S. Chap. 22, § 2 amended.

CHAPTER 232.

Intoxicating liquors. Illegal possession of. R. S. Chap. 29, § 47 amended.

CHAPTER 233.

County Taxes. Emergency clause added to resolve laying a tax on counties for the years 1909 and 1910. (See resolve).

CHAPTER 234.

County Taxes. Assessment of. See R. S. Chap. 9, § 71. Time extended for apportionment. Emergency clause added.

CHAPTER 235.

Assessment of Taxes in unincorporated places. R. S. Chap. 9, § 42 as amended by Chap. 69, § 2 of the Pub. Laws of 1905, amended.

CHAPTER 236.

Electrical Companies. Use of Joint Poles. See R. S. Chap. 55.

CHAPTER 237.

Eminent Domain. Taking of land for public parks, squares and libraries. R. S. Chap. 4, § 89 amended. See Chap. 143, Pub. Laws 1909.

CHAPTER 238.

Education. R. S. Chap. 15, § 51, as amended by Chap. 48 § 10 of the Pub. Laws of 1905, amended.

CHAPTER 239.

Practice of Medicine, surgery and dentistry. R. S. Chap. 17, § 9.

CHAPTER 240.

Appointment of Auditor, Surveyors, and Referees in Vacation. R. S. Chap. 79, § 51 amended.

g i manina

CHAPTER 241.

Intoxicating Liquors. Percentage of Alcohol in. New Provision.

CHAPTER 242.

Milk and Cream. Standard size of can established.

CHAPTER 243.

Assessors. Election of. Amendment to Revised Statutes affecting towns of 6,000 or more inhabitants. See R. S. Chap. 4, §§ 12 and 93.

CHAPTER 244.

Transmission of electric power by corporations outside of the state prohibited. New provision.

CHAPTER 245.

Bears. Bounty on, Washington County. See Pub. Laws of 1903, Chap. 233; Bounty on, Oxford County. Pub. Laws of 1905, Chap. 160; Bounty on, Franklin County.

CHAPTER 246.

Fish weirs in Kennebec river. R. S., Chap. 41, § 47, amend-ed.

CHAPTER 247.

Apples. Uniform grading, packing and branding of.

CHAPTER 248.

Intoxicating liquors. Traveling salesmen. R. S., Chap. 29, § 38, amended. New provision.

CHAPTER 249.

Poor debtors, relief of. R. S., Chap. 114, § 23, as amended. Public Laws of 1907, Chap. 2, repealed. See Public Laws of 1905, Chapters 131 and 134.

CHAPTER 250.

State officials. Collection of fees. Payment to State treasurer. New provision.

CHAPTER 251.

Eminent domain. Relation to possession under defective proceedings. New provision.

Chapter 252.

Intoxicating liquors. Purchase of by State liquor commissioner and by town liquor agencies. New provisions. See R. S., Chap. 29, §§ 14 et seq.

CHAPTER 253.

Crops damaged by deer. R. S., Chap. 32, § 22, as amended by Chap. 132, § 5 of the Public Laws of 1905, amended.

CHAPTER 254.

Milk. Sale of. R. S., Chap. 39, § 11, amended.

CHAPTER 255.

Intoxicating liquors. "Sturgis Law," Chap. 92, § 5 of the Laws of 1905, amended. Chap. 92, § 9 of the Public Laws of 1905, repealed.

CHAPTER 256.

Trustee process. R. S., Chap. 88, § 55, amended. New provision.

CHAPTER 257.

Employment of minors in manufacturing and mechanical establishments. R. S., Chap. 40, §§ 52-62, as amended by Chap. 46 of the Public Laws of 1907, amended.

CHAPTER 258.

Employer's liability act.

CHAPTER 259.

County taxes. Collection of. R. S., Chap. 9, § 41, as amended by Chap. 69, § 1 of the Public Laws of 1905, amended.

Chapter 260.

Title by descent. R. S., Chap. 77, § 13, amended.

CHAPTER 261.

Road commissioners. Election of. R. S., Chap. 4, § 15, amended.

CHAPTER 262.

Lunch wagon on public roads. Towns authorized to license. New provision.

CHAPTER 263.

Probation officers. Appointment of. Governor authorized to appoint. See Chap. 346 of the Special Laws of 1905 and Chap. 336 of the Special Laws of 1907.

CHAPTER 264.

State assessors. Duties of. R. S., Chap. 8, § 11, amended.

Chapter 265.

Shell fish. Propagation of. New provision.